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Betsi Cadwaladr
University Health Board





 
	Our ref: 1155861
06th February 2024
 
 
	 


Freedom of Information Act 2000
 
I can confirm that the information requested is held by Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board. I have enclosed copies of the information that is being released to you. 
Your Request:  

I would be very grateful if you could please provide information on the following: 
       
How many diagnostic ultrasound systems are used within the Health Board? 
 
I.  Name of the Manufacturer and Model of these systems? 
                                                      
II.  Which hospital are these based within and which department uses each of these systems? 
                                                    
III.  Who is the responsible person for each ultrasound system?  
                                                   
IV.  When were these systems purchased? 
                                                     
V.  When are these systems due for renewal / replacement? 
Our Response:

Because of the amount of information involved I have deemed it necessary to attach the information in two Exel spreadsheets, one for Radiology and one for outside of Radiology - Diagnostic Ultrasound.

 
In relation to Question 3 Who is the responsible person for each ultrasound system?   

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, this letter acts as a Refusal Notice under section 17 of the Act for this question.
The Health Board can confirm that it holds the information requested.  However, we are unable to provide you with the level of detail you are seeking due to the potential risk of identification if we release exact details of individual staff members, which may then be linked with other information available in the public domain.  We are therefore withholding this detail under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  This information is protected by the Data Protection Act 2018, as its disclosure would constitute unfair and unlawful processing and would be contrary to the principles set out in Article 5 of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).  In reaching this decision the Health Board took into account the type of information and the strong expectations of its employees that their personal information would be treated as confidential.
Section 40 is an absolute exemption and does not require the Health Board to consider the public interest test.
  
  

